Panasonic

Personal Cellular Phone

EB-H70 Series
Operating Instructions

Main Unit Kit
Used for EB-H70S/705S/7071S/7072S/7075S

Before operating, please read these instructions
completely.



©1985 Matsushila Communication Industnal Co |, Lid
All righls reserved
Unauthonzed copying and
distnbution 1s a vialalion of law



Introduction

Thank you lor purchasing the
Panasonic Personal Cellular Phone
Before operating the phaone, please

1 Read Precaulions on page 68

2 Fully charge the batlery before using
the phone Refer to Battery Charging
Instruchons on page 12

3 Fill out the following reference
informalion

Maodel Number:

ESN Number
(under baflery on bachk of phone)

Serial Number
Purchase Date
Dealer Name
Emergency Number-

Lock Code

Own Phone Number(s)

Introduction 3



Table Of Contents

Introduclion 3
Main Unil Kit 7
Belore Operation
Phone Overview B
Display Overview 10
Battery Installation/Removal 11
Battery Charging Insiructions 12
Battery Meler 14
aanew Specilicalions 15
Basic Operahan

Power On/Off 16
Extending/Retracting Anlenna 17
Making a Call 18
Emergency Dialing 20
Last Number Redial 20
Unsuccessful Calls 21
Receving a Call 22
Volume 23

Earpiece Volume 23

Keytone Volume 23

Ring Volume 23

Wake-Up Tone Volume 23

4 Table Of Contenls



Memory Operation
Name And Phone Number Enlnes 24

Stonng Entries 26
Memory Localion Slorage 27
Automabtic Slorage 28
One-Touch Dial Storage 29

Reviewing/Serolling 30
By Memory Localion 30
By Name R

Edibing Stored Eniries 32

Dialing 34
One-Touch Dialing 34
Super Speed Dialing 34
Speed Dialing 34

Scralch Pad Memaory as

Additional Operalions

Voice Memo 36
To Record 36
To Play Bach a7
To Erase a7

Timers 38
Lasl Call Timer an
Total Call Timer 1 38
Tolal Call Timer 2 KL

Loch 40
Programming a New Lock Code 40
Dialed Digit Restrichion 42
Addiional Lock Oplions 43

Table Of Contents



A/B System Selecl 45

Flash Reguest 47
Sending DTMF Tones 47
Pause Dialing 48
Own Phone Number Display 43
Dual Phone Numbers 50
Long Number Review 51
Mute 51
Ring Volume 82
Aulomahic Answer 52
Funclion Guide 52
Callback Number 53
Voice Maill Memory 56
Shorl Message Memory 58
Appendix
Accessories 60
Cleaning 64
Troubleshoohng & Service 64
Technical Specificalions 67
Precautions 68
Limited Warranty 78
Index 83

6 Table of Contents



EB-H705/7055/70715/70725/
70738

Main Unit (Phone)-
EB-H70/705/7071/7072/7075

Battery(S): EB-B5700

AC Adaplor EB-CAYDD

Main Unit it 7



Phaone Overview

sT0

e e 0006
JEEEGE
mmm.. 8

_||_|,
O....
1)
/ !
©0® 000 o

8 Before Operabon



@ Retractable Antenna

® Earpiece

© Display

@ Power Key

® scnd Key intiates cails,
accesses addibonal carner
services (call wailing, elc )

® Recall Mey recalls memory
locations

Clear Key clears entnes, exl
operations

O Function Key nibales funclion
access modse

© voice Memao Key

O External Conneclor (for charger
elc )

® Mouthpiece

@ Volume and Scroling Keys

(P Slore Key slores phone
numbers/names INlo MemMories,
sels vanous lunchons

@ Digil Meys enters digits/
characlers, selecls lunclions

@ End Hey ends calls

(@ One-Touch Dial Kays

(b Privaie Handslree Jachk

@ Incoming Call Indicalor flashes
when a call 1s received

Before Operation



Display Overview

ol EIOE [WOSt) (T (] 3
5 AT Lo e
I

AECCEFGHIT

Y Lighls when Lhe phone 1s
turned on

il Indicates received signal
strength

[ET | Lighls when calls cannat be
placed/received because
you are oulside ol a service
area

Lights when a call 1s 1in
progress or [lashes when
a call 1s muted

LI | Lights when you are outside
Ihe home syslem area,
flashes Il accessing a system
which 1s differenl type (A or B)
from your home system

(&] Lighls when operaling on lhe
A syslem

Lights when aperauing on the
B syslem

—> Flashes while lhe baltery 1s
charging

10 Belore Operation



Battery Installation/Removal

Installation:
@ Inser ihe bakery tabs inlo the
slots on the phone

@ Press the battery down unul the
lalch clicks Inlo place

Removal
@ Press the latch downward
® Lifi the ballery off the phone

Befare Operation 11



Battery Charging Instructions

Charge as follows:

@ Piug AC Adaplor lo an AC Power
Outlet

@ Plug AC Adapior to External
Connector

@ charging Indicalor (C3), Flashes
when charging Turns off when fully
charged

@ When charging Is complele, remove
Ihe AC Adaplor from the phone and
from Ihe AC Power Oullet To remove

the AC Adaptor [rom the phane,
press Aelease Bultons on bolh
sides ol AC Adaptor

12 Before Operalion



Approdimate Charge Time.

Battery(S) (Standard) | 100 minules

Baliery(L) (Oplional) 210 minutes

Nates

= Charge bahenes in a well-ventilaled
area helween +41 °F(+5 °C) and
495 °F (+35 °C) Temperalure may
shghtly afect charge time If the
batlery tlemperalure becomes
extreme, Ihe charging indicalor slow-
flashes untll the temperalure recovers

* Do not recharge lhe batiery unlil
"Low Ball" shows on the display and
the low baltery lone sounds Then,
fully charge Lhe batiery Frequent
charge will shorien lhe baitery Iife

* The phone can be used while charging
the battery, bul charge time will be
longer when the phone 1s lumed on and
further aflecied when the phone 15 In use

= The batlery meler cannol be viewed
while lhe battery 1s charging

= Dunng charging, i 1s normal far AC
Adaplor and the battery to become warm

« AC Adaplar consumes appronmately
4 walls when plugged into a wall
outlel, even when AC Adaplor 1s nol
connecied to the phone

Belore Operalion

13



- To prevent damage, do not lorce AC
Adaptar into the phone

= [t the battery has not been charged fora
lang ume and the charging indicator ()
does nol llash, leave lhe AC Adaplor
connected Wait untll you can power
on ihe phone to slart charging

* Do not charge batteries for more than
24 hours

= Always properly instzll a batiery
befare charging

Battery Meter

The ballery meter automalically
displays when no other funchions of the
phone are being used

Example Full charge

Yunl

(1 T T e

1 DEDD Fu
o MMM
3 EEOG
4 MOOG Low

"Low Batt" Flashes with a low
battery lone, and lhe
phone wili turn off after
lhirty (30) seconds

14 Before Operation




Battery Specifications

Ballery Approwimale Baftery
Type Duralion

50-minute talk ume
Battery(S) | or
12-hour standby time

95-minute lalk hme
Batery(L) | or
24-hour standby Ume

1 Based on a fully charged battery at
room temperature, +77 °F (+25 °C)

2 Slandby and lalk ime may vary with
battery charge, ambieni
temperalure and signal slrength

Belore Operation 15



Power On/Off

1 Install a fully charged batiery

2 Press and hold
= Wake-up tone sounds, all
indicalors, your own phone
number, and backlighi lighi
momenlanly

Yiril| EEE [WGSE] CREE] (A (B1
Foner Op

01234567

= Backlighling goes out seven (7)
seconds after the phone 1s lurned
on

* If locked, the current lock mode
displays (refer to Additional Lock
Oplions on page 43)

= The signal sirength indicator and
the batery meter appears when
the phone I1s ready for operation

Tl

WD 0 O

3 Press and hold lo turn off
the phone

e
L

=

16 Basic Operalion



Extending/Retracting Antenna

/A Hold the
antenna top
: and shde up
until Il slops

=5

WV Hold the lower
part ol the
1 antenna and
shde bachk into
the phane

€

Nole-

= Do nol strongly shide up the anienna
or hold the antenna top to shde
back lo avoid damage of lhe
antenna

Basic Operation 17



Making a Call

1 Fully extend the anlenna and lurn
on lhe phone We recommend
caling when the level of signal
strength 1s maximum

2 Enler the phone number
(up o 32 digils)
Example Enter 0123456788

Tl - e
5 AT 3

= Press (ELR) to erase lhe last digil
entered Press and hold to
clear all entries

= To view all digits 1n case numbers
are loo long lo display, press
(FCN) (FEN) (hold the key durng
\he second press) (Refer to Long
Number Review on page 51)

3 Press lo place the call

Yl ___m__l_ _
H]l 234557249

= When the call 1s successlul, the
display clears

18 Basic Operalion



= Dunng conversabon, press (FEN)
to mule your conversation
Press (FCN) again to return
to conversalion (refer io Muie on
page 51)

= It your call cannol be completed
by lhe cellular syslem, you will
hear an alerl lone
Automalic Relry Your phone
aulomalically retnes ihe call
every ten (10) seconds for up to
15 tmes I the call cannol be
compleled afer 15 retries, the
phone slops the relry process
To stop automatic relry at any ime,
press

4 Fress to end the call

Basic Operation 19



Emergency Dialing :

You may dial lhe emergency number
any ime your phone 1s In service (even
if the phone Is locked)

1 Enler (|:|r olher

programmed EMErgency access

number)

=11 911 emergency service I1s nol
avallable in your area, your dealer
may program anolher emergency
access number inlo your phone

2 Press

Last Number Redial

When the display is clear, press
to automatically display and dial the
last called phone number

1 Press 1o review the
last five (5) phone numbers dialed

Yuull
H1 2345,

|I | I_I_I

10

—_
b L
2 Press (=) or 1o scraoll

lhrough the phone numbers

™~

20 Basic Operalion



3 Press lo dial the displayed
number
= If you used lhe pause dialing (refer
to Pause Dialing on pags 48) on
your lasl call, anly the hrst group of
numbers will be siored

If your call cannol be completed, you
will hear a warning tone for hve (5)
seconds

Press o slop lhe tane

Dropped Call Warning Tone
Slow busy lone sounds when a call
has dropped because of low signal
slrength or when the other pany
hangs up

Reorder Tone:
Rapid lone sounds when Lhe cellular
system Is oo busy to complele lhe
call

Intercept Tone
Rapid high/low lone sounds when a
call has been rejected by the
cellular syslem

Basic Operation 21



Receiving a Call

1 Turn on the phone

2 When a call i1s received, a ring lone
will be heard and "Ring" llashes on
the display The backhght ighls and
the incoming call indicator flashes

Tl

cFinSs

3 Fully extend 1he anienna
4 Press any key except to

answer
= The [0 indicalor lights

5 Press to end the call

=The indicator goes oul

= Unanswered calls are
aulomalically counled (up o 99
calls) by the phone For example,
il your phone had wo unanswered
calls, "RCVD Call 2 Calls"
displays Once you press any ey,
this display clears and Ihe counler
Is resel
Tl
FCUID

22 Basic Operalion



Volume

Earpiece Volume.
Press (=) or dunng a call

Earpiece volume cannol be turned off

hlll!

Ear Lolume

L NMERBED H

Keytone Valume
Press (=) or when |he phone is
nolin use

Ring Volume:

Press (FEN) (A=), then (=) or
when the phone 1s nat in use (refer to
Aing Volume on page 52)

Wake-Up Tone Volume:
The nng volume level setling
determines the wake-up lone volume
Only three (3) volume levels, however,
are avallable Even if you select one or
two hidden bar(s) or silenl level, the
wake-up tone volume does nol
change

L MDAEE H Hgh

L MMmmO H Medium

L M@mO0 H  Low

Basic Operalion 23



Name And Phone Number Entries

1 Phone numbers and names can be
slored in memory Press to
display the "Name" prompt

Yl
Har=7

2 Enler a name [up lo sixieen (16)

characlers]

* If you do not want lo enler a
name, go lo step 4

= Enler character(s) using the
lo keys Press a key once lo
enler the fhrsl characler on lhe key,
press It twice to enter the second
character, etc
When a different key I1s pressed,
the cursor moves lorward

Q © Z =({space) =1
D A2B>C22
Aw)] D2 Eo2F=> 3
@=D|GoH=2I =>4
JoK=2L25
=) Mo N=>20=2G6E
F=)|P >R 527
ToUVo B
EE(WoXoYod
o - =2/ o0

24 Memory Operation



lo move forward
lo move back

to delele a character or hold
Ihe key lo clear all entnes

= Example Eniler "LEE"
®Press
@Press @
OPress (B%)
@Press

Tl

LEE<

= The cursor llashes on Lhe last
eniered character
3 Press Io enler a number

Tl
Tl Hao™

= |f you have already enlered a
phone number belore slep 1, that
number displays Inslead of
"Tel No" prompl Go lo Sionng
Entnes on page 26 If the displayed
number 1s appropriate

Memory Operalion 25



4 Enter a phone number (up lo 32
digits)

* Press lo erase lhe lasl digit
entered Press and hold to
clear all enlries

* Press (FCN) to program a
pause (refer to Pause Dialing on
page 48)

Continue on \o Storing Enines

Storing Entries

When your enlry 15 complete, you can

store (1 1In one of 101 memory locations

(01 1o 99, (51D, (32)

The three (3) slorage methods are

avallable

= Memory Location Storage allows
you lo manually store your entry in
one ol 01 to 99 memory locations

= Autamalic Starage. allows you 1o
aulomalcally store your enlry in the
next avallable memory localion

= One-Touch Dial Storage- allows you
Io siore your masl frequently used
numbers in one of the one-louch dial
localions

26 Memory Operalion



Memory Location Storage:

1 With your eniry displayed, press

Tuull
Mermor a

ST b

2 Enter the hrst digil of a two-digit
memaory location
Example Press (for a lwo-
digit memary locabon which begins
with 2) The display shows ihal
localons 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28 and
29 are avallable
The occupied locations are
indicaled by lhe *. “s (Therelore,
localions 23, 24 and 27 are
occupied )

Tl _
L11.J;.I ] 5':'

STO b

= Il you enler O as the hrst digit, only
localions 01 to 03 are available,
00 1s reserved for |he lasl number
dialed memory

I

Memory Operalion 27



3 Enler the second digit for an

avallable memory loeation

= If you entered an occupied
location, the old enlry flashes
Press to overwrite or press
lo relurn 1o a display which
allows you to enler a differenl
localion number

Automatic Storage
1 With your entry displayed, press
Tinll
Mermor o

STO B

2 Press @ to stare entry in the

next avallable localion

* If you enter lhe first digit of a 1wo-
digit location and then press (%),
your enlry 1s stored in the next
available localinn which begins
with the entered number

= If all localions are occuplied,
"Memory Occupied” displays

28 Memory Operation



One-Touch Dial Starage-
1 With your entry displayed, press
Yuul
Meror =

STO B
2 Press (81)or (82) to store in one-

louch dial locations

Example Press (52)

Tl
Memor-o

=TO =

= It you entered an occupied
location, the old entry flashes
Press to overwrite or press
to return lo a display which
allows you to enler a different
loealion number

Memory Operalion 29



Reviewing/Scrolling

By Memory Location

1 Press
Tl
Meror4
F_L P
2 Enter a iwo-digit memaory location
number or press (1) or(S2)

» The display shows the localion and
lasl siieen (16) phone number
digils for lhe two-digit memory
location or the name for §1 or 82
To view the name or phone
number, press and hold
To view all digits in case numbers
are too long lo display, press (FCN)
(FCN) (hold the key durning Lhe
second press) (ARsefer o Long
Number Review on page 51)

3 Press (=) or () lo scroll through
addilional localions
- If you entered a two-digil localion
number, you scroll locations 01-98
» If you enlered (02) (05, you
scroll the |ast five (5) dialed
numbers

30 Memory Operalion



By Name:

1 Press
Yinll
Memord
FCL B
2 Press agamin
Tnll
Meror 2
ALFH P
3 Enter the first one or two
characler(s)

* Wilhoul enlenng characlers,
names can be recalled
alphabelically (forward Il you press
or backward if you press (=)

4 F'ress

- The display shuws a name
beginning with the enlered
characler(s) To scroll through
names, press (=) or ()

= Only localions 01-89 are scrolled

= To display the phone number, or if
there 1s no name Iin lhe displayed
memory location, press and hold

to view the phone number

Memory Operation 31



Editing Stored Entries

You are able to edit and/or clear all
entries stored In localion memory
Also, you can copy and stare
infarmation saved in caller 1D, scratch
pad memory and last number memary
and phone numbers saved In voice
mall memory

1 Recall an entry so it displays (refer
to Reviewing/Scrofing on page 30)

2 Press to enier name edit
mode The name displays with a
flashing cursor next to the last
character of the name
- [f your entry does nol have a

name, "Name?" displays

3 Add/edit/clear name (refer to
Name And Phone Number Eniriss
on page 24)

4 Once you have adjusted the name,
press to enter number edit
maode
= If your entry does not have a

phone number, "Tel No?"
displays

32 Memory Operation



= |n number edit mode, a hidden
cursor 1s always paosiioned al the
end of the phone number entry

Add/edi/clear phone number (refer
lo Name And Phone Number
Entries un page 24)

Press to slore ediled

information

= If edibng Ine scralch pad memory,
lasl number memory, caller 1D or
voice maill memary, designaie a
two-digit memory location [f the
selected memory localion 1s
occupled, lhe display flashes
To overwrile, press again

Memory Operalion 33



One-Touch Dialing:

Press (81) or (82) tu display the entry
and automalically dial lhe stored
number

Super Speed Dialing:
Enter memaory location (01-33) and
press lo dial the stored number
* |f no phone number 1s siored in
the memory Iocation which you
have enlered, a call 1s inhiated 1o
Ihe number(s) on the display

Speed Dialing

Press(RCL) and enter memory localion
(01-98), or press(&1) or (82)

The display shows the location and the
lasl suteen (16) phone number digits
tor memory location or the name for (S1)

or(82) Press(SND)to dial lhe stored

number

34 Memory Operation



Scratch Pad Memory

1 Enler a number dunng a call
(Up lo 32 digils)

2 When 1s pressed, the number
is automalically slored in Lthe scratch
pad memory

3 Press @ o review the

number in lhe scratch pad memary
Tl .
H127458

4 Press lo call
OR

Siore the entry as descnbed under
Stonng Eniries on page 26

Memory Operalion 35



You can record the conversation for
appronimalely twenty (20) seconds
dunng a call and play it back when the
phone 1s not in use

Caution

Security of a recorded message Is
under your responsibility You must ask
for the other party's consent before
recording

To Record-

Press to start recording
= "Recording” flashes wilh a
tone

eCOrd1ma g

]
-1 -

* Pressing agamn while the
recording is in progress records
from beginning and erase any
previgus recarding

= Five (5) seconds before the
recording slops, a tone sounds

= When the recording stops, the
display clears and a tone sounds

= A new recording overwrtes the
previous recaording

36 Addiional Operations



To Play Back:

Afer ending the call, press lo slart
playing
= "Memo Playing" llashes wilh a
lone
Tl
N Mo s
~

-~ Flaaimna

= To adjusl ihe volume, press (=) or
.

= You can enter a phone number
when playing lhe recorded voice
Pressing slops the playing

= It you press when there 15
no memo recorded, an aler tane
sounds

= You cannot play back lhe voice
memao while lhe aulo relry 1s in
progress

= To slop the playing, press

To Erase:

Press (FCN) when the

phone 1s nol In use
Finll

Mo

Erazed

Addilional Operalions 37



There are three (3) types ol imers Lhal
accumulate bolh oulgoing and
incoming calls

Last Call Timer:
= |t displays lhe current call lenglh
(! any) or the lasl call lengih
(in minutes and seconds)

Press (FEN)

Example 12 minutes, 34 seconds

Yl
Laz=t Tim
12m 54
= If this imer exceeds 99 minutes
and 59 seconds, It restarls
= Dunng a call lhis bmer 1s displayed
every ten (10) seconds

r—.

In

Total Call Timer 1: (Non-Resellable)
= Il dizplays the 1olal call ime for
bolh phone numbers (in hours and
minules)

38 Addilional Operations



Press@@ Sor®

Example 102 hours, 43 minules

Yl )
TTL Timerl
162k 42m
= If this imer emceeds 999 hours
and 59 minutes, Il resiars

Total Call Timer 2:(Resellable)
You can reset this imer al any time
The displayed hmer 1s for the currently
active phone number

1 Press @R (%) @@ or (D
= It displays the accumnulaled call
time (in hours and minutes) and s
updaled every minule
Example 20 hours, 57 minutes
Yl
TTL Timers
BAAR 507
2 To resel, press while the
timer displays

Tinll
TTL Timer 2
M

HEQHR BHA

Addihiopal Operations 39



Programming a New Lock Code:
To use lhe vanous lock fealures of
your phone, you may program a lock
code
= The lock code lor your phone Is
factory-set to "0000" If you have
nol previously programmed a lock

code, enter
* You cannot program a lock code
dunng a call
1 Press (FCN)
Tuill _
Lol Codse™

2 Enter the current lock code
» Once the correct code 1s enlered
lhe display shows
Yuull
I'-IE'I 1 o =

40 Addilional Operations



3 Enter a new lock code
= Your lock code may be between
two (2) and four (4) digils long
You may use the to ,
(*2) and Keys Lo program

a lock code
= To carreclt errors, press

4 Press Io save
= Bnefly, Ihe display shows

Tull
Henr Codae

Addibonal Operalions 41



Dialed Digit Reslriction-
You may limil lhe length of phone
numbers which can be called from
your phone For example, restricing
digit length 1o seven (7) digils allows
only local calls

= This feature cannol be sel during

a call

1 Press (FCN)
Yl
Loctk Code™

2 Enter lock code
= Once lhe correcl code 1s enlered,
lhe display shows lhe currenl
dialed digi restrichion
Example No restriction is set

3 Enter the desired number of digits
from 01 to 31
= Enlenng 00 or O disables this
fealure

4 Press lo save
= Your sefiing remains in effect untl
you change the digil restnclion

42 Addiional Operalions



Additional Lock Options
* Unlock Unresincled use

= Auto Lock Calls cannol be made
or received Phone features cannat
be accessed It allows the user fully
to use the phone by eniernng a
current lock code Once the power I1s
turned off, the phone automatcally
reiurns to Aulo Lock mode al power
on Il the Auto Lock ophon 1s
selected, the lock code I1s required to
access the phone

= Dial Lock Calls can be made only
to the numbers stored in the memory
All calls can be receved

= Send Lock Calls cannot be made,
bul calls can be receved

= Full Lack Calls cannot be made
nor received Phone features cannot
be accessed

Nale
Pre-programmed emergency number
will override all lock sethngs

Additional Operations 43



1 Press (FCN)
Tinll
Locl Code?

2 Enter lock code
= Once the correct code |s entered,
the current lock level displays

3 Prass (=) or (#)to review ophions

4 Press to select the desired
oplion

To Disable the Lock
1 Press (FEN)
2 Enter lock code

3 Scroll by pressing(=) or to
“Unlack” setting

4 Press io set

44 Additional Operations



A/B System Select

A mawmum of two companies provide
cellular phone service in each market
area They are referred to as Carner A
(A System) and Carner B (B System)
When your phone number was
assigned, you or your dealer selecled
and registered the phone with eher
one of lhese two carners 1n the area,
which becomes your Home Sysiem

The selection 1s effective In the
currently active phone number

= Normal The phone selects your
home system [f the phone cannot
connect to your home system, 1l
selects either the A or B syslem

= A Sys only: The phone selects only
the A system

= B Sys only The phone selects only
the B system

= Home Sys The phone selects only
your home system, the phone will not
roam

Additional Operations 45



1 Press FEN)(7%)
= The current seting displays for
Ihe currently acive phone number
Example Select Normal

Yl
H-E Eele:t
Hormal

2 Press (=) ar to review options

3 When Ihe desired oplion Is

displayed, press

= The I indicator 1s displayed
when your phone Is accessing a
preferred syslem oulside of your
home systemn area or flashes
when accessing a non-preferred
syslem

» The [Al or [B] indicator 1s displayed
lo alert you of which system your
phone 1s accessing

= This lunchion cannot be changed
dunng a call

46 Addilional Operalions



Flash Request

Flash requesl allows you lo access call
walling, lhree-way calling and other
features offered by your service
pruwde“‘ Contacl your service provider
lor addilional informalion

To aclivate flash request, press
during a call 1s In progress

Sending DTMF Tones

Some phone services, such as voice
mail, require the phone to transmil
lones when digil keys are pressed
(DTMF tones)
= Even when keylone i1s silent, lhe
phone transmis DTMF tones ™
= If you wanti to transmit DTMF
tones from memory, recall the
desired memory localion durning a
call Press (FCN) to send
lhe recalled digils as keylones
To transmit addibional groups of
numbers, press (refer to

Pause Dialing on page 48)

Additional Operaltions 47



Pause Dialing

Some services (long dislance access,
voice mall, elc ) reguire you to dial
groups of numbers with sharl pauses
between each group of numberf

1 Enler the frsl group of numbers
(example, phone number)

2 Press @ o enter a pause
= A "P" displays 1o indicate the
pause
* Pauses cannol be entered as the
hrst digil of an entry, multiple
pauses cannol be entered
consecutively

Tinll
} 234cF

3 Conbinue enlenng groups ol
numbers and pauses as needed
= When you have completed lhe
entry, you may slore it in any
memory locahban (refer to Storing
Entries on page 26)

48 Addibonal Operations



4 Press (SND)to place a call
= The firsl group ol numbers (s
dialed The remaining digits are
paused indefinilely

5 Presslu lransmit addiional
groups of numbers

Own Phane Number Display
1 Press (FCN) to display your

own phone number

= The displayed number is lhe
currently active phone number
Example
Phone number, 0123456789,
15 in lhe locabion 1

Tl
F'hi sl Ho.o 1
H1 22458729

Addilional Operalions 49



Dual Fhone Numbers

Your cellular carner, dealer or service
cenler can program your phone lo
have two (2) phone numbers You may
then set which phone number your
phone uses when lhe phone s not In
use

1 Press (FGR)

* The acuve phone number displays

2 Press (=) or to selecl the
other phone number
= The olher phone number displays

3 When the desired phone number
displays, press (§To)
Example Phone #2 sel

50 Addibonal Operalions



Long Number Review

When Lhe phone number 1s
overflowed, the last phone number
digils are shown wilh “+" and the frst
phone number digils are shown with *=+"
To view all digils in case numbers are
loo long Lo display, press (FEN) (FCN)
(hold the key durning lhe second press)
Release lhe key lo review Ihe lasl
phone number digils

Example I you entered
"11223344556677688599"

Yuul

11~

1 Press (FEN) dunng a call o

mute your conversation
=The indicalor flashes when
the call 1s muted

Yl Y (1114

= You can hear lhe caller but lhe
caller cannot hear you

2 Press (FCN) agan lo relumn
lo conversalion
Addiional Operations 51




Ring Volume

Press (FEN) (3%) | then () or

when the phone is nol In use
Yunl
Firma 1ol
L A@EMED H
L (I I &I 0 G H High

L W mmmo

L mE@OO H

L o@aooo H

L D0OOO0O H Low
L OOO00O H silent

Automatic Answer

The phone can be sel o automahcally
answer the calls

This feature works only wilh Handsfree
Unil in the Car Mounl Kl

Function Guide
Press (FEN) (=), to view through
the function guide
Yuul
1:aTaimer

52 Addihonal Operalions



Callback Number

Like a pager, the EB-H70 displays
callback numbers

Only avallable I oHered by your
service provider. Conlacl your service
provider for additional information
Callback number memory allows
recalling and displaying up lo hve (5)
callback numbers

1 When a callback number is received,
= It the phone is nol In use, “C"
flashes with a tone

Yulll

WMOmE o<

= If the phone Is 1n use, “C” flashes
with a lone when Ihe call ends

= |f all callback numbers are read,
“C" stops flashing

Additional Operalions 53



2 Press (RLL) tu view the callback

number
Example Phone number Is slored in
\he localion number 1

Tl
(5 I AL X e = A

B H1

= The lasl callback number appears
first

s |f no callback number s stored,

pressing s nvalid

3 Press (=) or (3) to scroll through
the callback numbers

= The numbers are slored in lhe
order they were received When
the 6lh number 1s stored, the
oldest number 1s aulomatically
deleled

54 Addilional Operalions



4 Press lo dial lhe displayed
number
OR
Press (STO) to slore the phone
number (refer to Editing Storsd
Entries on page 32)
OR
Press to delele the numbers
slaored

T|||II
l=t =
1 C or =

= I you wanl to indwvidually delels
a callback number, enler the
desired localion number

= If you wanl to clear all callback
numbers press

_Y_|||II

1 |'[|

Additional Operalions 55



Voice Mail Memory

Only available if offered by your
service provider Conlacl your service
provider for additional information
Voice Mail Memory allows recalling and
displaying Voice Mail status and phone
number of a person who senl a voice
mauil

1 When a voice mall message IS
received, "V" flashes with a lone
= Il all messages are read, "V*
stops flashing
= An urgent message IS indicaled

with" 1"

Yuull

(0o =tz
2 Press (FCN)

Yiull

1:=:11_M311

2ishortM=a

56 Addilional Operalions



3 Press lo display Ihe voice
mail memory
= An urgenl message 1s indicaled
with "URG"
The number of waiing Voice Mail
messages (01-39)

Urgeni message
indicalor

Phone number

4 Press lo dial the phone

number

OR

Press Io store lhe phone

number {refer fo Ediing Stored

Entnes on page 32)

= You cannot copy and slore ihe
voice mail informalion in localion
memary if lhe message Includes
characlers

OR

Press to delete the

message

Tiull
11y

R
L=l

il

—

I'[I M
|'[|
cew

Addilional Operations 57



Short Message Memory

Only avallable if offered by your
service provider Contacl your service
provider lor additional information
Short Message Memory allows
recalling and displaying five (5) Short
Messages

= Each memory can accepl up Io 42

characlers

1 When a short message 1s received,
"8" flashes wilh a tane
il

(I [ [m 2=z
= If all messages are read, "5"
stops llashing
2 Press (FCN) (628) (Zi) to display
the shorl message memaory
Example "Call Home" Is stored in
lhe message number 01
Taull
Zall Home
a1
3 Press (=) or to scroll through
lhe shorl message memory

58 Additional Operalions



= Up lo 5 shonl messages can be
slored in the order lhey were
received Thereafter, when the 6lh
message s slored, the oldest
message Is automatcally deleled

Press lo delete Ihe message

= If you wanl lo individually delete a
message, enler the desired
message number

= It you wanl lo clear all messages,
press

Yuull
Short M

Deléte

il

|_,-_|||

Addilonal Operalions 59



Accessories

To order accessories, please visil

your nearesi Panasonic dealer or

call Panasonic at 1-800-332-5368

= I you are calling lo place an order,
please have the accessory part
numbers and your credit card ready

= Accessory informalion 1s subject ta
change without pnar notice

= Many accessories are avallable
indnadually

Accessory Value Kil: EB-5A700Z
Carry Case

Batiery(L)

DC Adaptﬂr @

60 Appendix




Car Mount Kin EB-HF700Z
Handsfree Uit Microphone

Adjusiable Power Supply Cable
Angle Brachel f

3-Watt Booster il EB-VT7002

Boosler Mounling
Brackel
s
RF Cahble Interconnect Cable

'\\\

Dual Slol Rapid Charger. EB-CR700

\

Appendin 61




AC Adaptor- Private Handsfree
EB-CA700 EB-M70005

A

Battery(S): EB-BS700

Batlery(L) EBBL700

Carry Case EB-YK700

DC Adaplor. EB-CD700

52 Appendix



Accessory Paris List Overview:

All lhese accessory kits and parts are
shown on lhe previous pages To order
accessories, please visil your nearest
Panasonic dealer ar call Panasonic at

1-800-332-536H
Accessory Value Kl

Car Mount kil

3-Walt Booster Kil

Dual Slot Rapid Charger
AC Adaplor

DC Adaptar

Battenes
Battery (S)
Baltery (L)

Pnvate Handsfree
Carry Case
Handsfree Unit
Microphone

Adjustable Angle Brackel

EB-SA700Z
EB-HF700Z
EB-VT700Z
EB-CR700
EB-CA700
EB-CD700

EB-B5700
EB-BL700

EB-M70005
EB-YK700
EB-HF700
EBM1177
EBNoo0Z2

Appendix 63



Power Supply Cable
Boosier

RF Cable

Mounting Brachket

Interconnecl Cable

EBW70113
EB-U70022
EBW700BB
EBN70033
EBWTD111

Clean your phane wilh a damp clolh
Do not use petroleum based

chemicals

Troubleshaoting & Service

Phone does not lurn on
= Fully charge lhe battery

- Aflach a bakery when using AC
Adapior, DC Adaptor, Handsfree

Unit

[HBIndicator shows

= Fully extend the antenna
= Try "normal” syslem access mode
(refer to A/B System Select on

page 45)

= Move to a beller receplion area

64 Appendix



Lock displays
= The phone may nol work if Jocked
(excepl emergency dialing) (Refer
to Lock on page 40)

"OFF/ON" displays
= Turn power offfon |If lhe message
reappears, contaclt your dealer

“Corrupled" displays.
= Informalion In your selected
memary location has been losl

"Not Found" displays
= There Is no corresponding name
wilh the entersd characters

LIEXMindicalar lights 1n home area
* Try "home" mede (refer o A/B
Systern Select on page 45)
If G Indicalor remains on,
conlacl your dealer or service
provider

Call does nol go through and a fasl
busy tone sounds
= The call cannol be accepted
because cellular system 15 busy
= Ensure sufficient signal strengih I1s
avallable
* Move 1o a beler receplion area and
try your call again

Appendix G5



Call does not go through and an
intercept tone sounds
= The call was rejected by lhe syslem
(example, number 1s nol valid,
Indicator 1s on, elc )

While roaming, calls can be made
but not received
= Contact your carner or the |ocal
carner about forwarding your calls

For addilional help, call Panasonice's
Cuslomer Salisfaction Center at
201-348-9090

If the phone s mallunctioning, call
Panasonic at 1-B00-545-2672 |o locate
the nearesl Panasonic Servicenter or
Authonzed Independent Servicer

66 Appendix



Technical Specifications

Phone

Dimensions (H ¥ W x D) [Apprommate]
wilh Batlery(S)
552" » 166" x 115"
140 mm x 42 mm x 28 mm
with Bahery(L)
552" "2166"x144"
140 mm » 42 mm w 36 5 mm

Weighl [Approximale]

with Bahery(S) 5 12 oz (145 g)
with Bahery(L) 6 35 oz (180 g)

Batery DC3sV

Oulpul Vollage

Exlernal DC S B V [Excepl
Conneclar for AC Adaplor
Inpul Vollage (EB-CA700) ]

AC Adaptor (EB-CA700 specihed)
Input AC 120V, 60 Hz, 10 VA
Oulput DC 51V, 700 mA

“Consumes approMimate 4 walts
when connecled to 120 V oullet,
even when nol connecled to phone

Appendix 67



Precautions

IMPORTANT:

AEAD THIS INFORMATION
BEFORE USING YOUR
PANASONIC PERSONAL
CELLULAR PHONE.

For lhe safe and eficient
operation of your phone,
observe lhese quidelines

Your cellular phone 1s a radio
transmitier and receiver When 1t 1s
ON, It receives and also sends oul
radio frequency (AF) energy The
phone operales in lhe Irequency
range of 824 MHz toc B94 MHz and
employs commonly used frequency
modulaiion (FM) lechniques When
you use your phone, the cellular
system handling your call contrals
lhe power level at which your phone
Iransmits The power level can range
Irom 0 006 ol a wall to 0 6 of a walt

68 Appendix



Exposure lo Radio Frequency
Energy

In 1991, ihe Insutute of Electncal and
Electranics Engineers (IEEE), and in
1982 lhe American Nalional

Standards Inshitute (ANSI) updaied the
1982 ANSI Slandard lor safety levels
with respect lo human exposure o AF
energy Over 120 scienbists, engineers
and physicians from universiies,
governmenl health agencies, and
Industry, after reviewing the available
body of research, developed this
updated Siandard In March, 1893, the
U5 Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) proposed the
adoplion of lhis updated Slandard

The design of your phone

comphlies wilh this updaled
Siandard O! course, If you want to
imil RF exposure even further than the
updated ANSI| Siandard, you may
choose to control lhe duration of your
calls and operale your phane n lhe
most power efficient manner

Appendix 69



Efficient Phone Operation

For your phone lo operate al the
lowest power level, consistenl with
sabslaclory call quality, please observe
the following guidelines

= If your phone has an extendable
anlenna, exlend 1l fully Some
models allow you to place a call with
the anlenna relracted
However, your phone operales more
efficienlly wilh the antenna fully
extended

= Hold the phone as you would any
other phone While spealing
directly inlo the mouthpiece, posihon
Ihe anlenna up and over your
shoulder

* Do nol hold lhe antenna when the
phone 1s “IN USE* Holding the
antenna affects call gquality and may
cause lhe phone lo operale at a
higher power level than needed

70 Appendix



Antenna Care and Replacement
Do not use the phone with a damaged
anienna If a damaged anlenna comes
inio contacl with the skin, a minor burn
may resull Aeplace a damaged
antenna immedialely Consull your
manual lo see If you may change the
anlenna yourself If so, use only a
manufaclurer-approved antenna
Otherwise, lake your phone o a
qualfied service center for repar

Use only the supplied or approved
antenna

Non-approved anlennas,
maodifications, or alachmenis gould
imparr call quality, damage lhe phone,
and violale FCC regulalions

Appendix 71



Driving

Chech lhe laws and regulations on ihe

use of cellular phones In the areas

where you drive Always obey them

Also, when using your phone while

driving, please

= give full atenlion to dnving

= use handsfree operation, If avallable,
and

= pull off the road and park before
making or answering a call I driving
conditions so require

Eleclronic Devices

Mosl modern eleclronic equipment 1s
shielded from RF energy However,
RF energy from cellular phones may
affecl inadegualely shielded electronic
equipment

RF energy may affecl improperly
insialled or inadequalely shielded
elecironic operating and enlenainment
syslems In molor vehicles Check with
lhe manufaclurer or iis represenlalive
to determine If these syslems are
adequalely shielded [rom external AF
energy You should also check wilh the
manufaclurer of any equipment thal
has been added to your vehicle

72 Appendin



Consull the manulaciurer of any
personal medical devices (such as
pacemakers, heanng aids, etc ) lo
determine if they are adequately
shielded from external RF energy

Turn your phone OFF In health care
taciilies when any regulalions posted
In the areas instruct you to do so
Hospitals ar heallh care laciiies may
be using equipment that could be
sensitive lo external RF energy

Aircraft

TURN YOUR PHONE OFF BEFORE

BOARDING ANY AIRCRAFT

= Use 1l on lhe ground only wilh crew
permission

= Do nol use it in the ar

To prevent possible inlerference with
aircrafi syslems, U § Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA) regulalions
require you lo have permission from a
crew member Io use your phone while
the plane 1= on the ground To prevent
interference with cellular systems, FCC
regulations prohibil using your phone
while the plane 15 in the arr

Appendix 73



Children

Do nol allow children lo play with your
phone IL1s not a toy Children could
hurl themselves or olhers (by poling
themselves in the eye wilh the
antenna, for example) Children also
could damage the phone, or make
calls that increase your phone bills

Blasting Areas

To avod inlerfening with blasting
operations, turn your unit OFF when in
a "blasting area” or in areas posted
"Turn off lwo-way radio” Construction
crews oflen use remole conirol RF
devices lo set off explosives

Potentially Explosive
Almospheres

Turn your phone OFF when in any
area with a polenlially explosive
atmosphere |l 1s rare, bul your phone
or its accessones could generale
sparks Sparks In such area could
cause an eMplosion or fire resulling in
bodily injury or even death

74 Appendix



Areas with a potentially explosive
atmosphere are ofien, bul nol always,
clearly marked They include fueling
areas such as gas slabions, below
deck on boals, fuel or chemical
transfer or storage lacillies, areas
where lhe arr conlains chemicals or
pariicles, such as grain, dusl or metal
powders, and any other area where
you would normally be advised to lurn
off your vehicle

Do nol Iransport or store flammable
gas, iquid, or explosives in lhe

cormpariment of your vehicle which
contains your phone or accessories

Vehicles using liquehed pelroleurn gas
(such as propane or bulane) musl
comply with the National Fire
Prolection Standard (NFPA-58)

For a copy of this standard, conlact
lhe Nalional Fire Prolection
Associalion, One Batterymarch Park,
Quincy, MA 02263, Ain  Publicalion
Sales Division

Appendix 75



Battery

» Use only Panasonic charging
ACCESSOMNEes

= Do nol dispose ol the battery in fire

= Do not slore or carmry the battery
together with any metallic matenals,
for example accessones, keys ar
coins Otherwise, Il may be possible
lo cause shor circuil and damage
lhe metallic matenals

- Do nol allempl to disassemble lhe
battery There are no user-
serviceable parts inside

= Do not expose the batery lo rain
or muoislure

= Do nol drop the battery

= Never remove the balhtery from the
phone while the phone I1s on,
especially during a call Turn the
phone off before removing the
baltery

= Fully recharge Ihe batlery al least
once a month

= Under some state and local laws, 1t
15 lllegal to discard the baliery into
the municipal wasie stream Chech
with your local solid waste officials
for recycling or disposal infermation

76 Appendix



= Do not charge lhe battery lor more
ihan 24 hours al a hme
Overcharging may shorten the life
expectancy of the batiery

= Slore the batery in a dry, cool and
dark area when nol 1n use

General

= Do nol use the phone 1IN extreme
temperature or humidity The
specified operaling lemperalure
range is -4 °F (-20 °C) lo +140 °F
(+80 °C)

= Do nol atempl 1o disassemble lhe
phone There are no user-serviceable
parns inside

= Do not espose lhe phone to rain or
spill hquids on it

= Do nol carry lhe phone by holding
the anlenna

- Do nol use any accessores olher
than lhose designed for use wilh
your senes phone

= Use of attachments nol
recommended or sold by Panasonic
may resull in fire, electrical shock or
Injury

= Panasonic cannot be held
responsible for damages caused
by using non-Panasonic accessaories

Appendix 77




Limited Warranty

Cellular Mobile Telephone
Producis Limited Warranty:
Matsushita Consumer Electronics
Company or Panasonic Sales
Company (collectively referred {o as
"The warrantor") will repair this product
wilh new or refurbished pans, free ol
charge, in the U S A or Puerto Rico
from the date of onginal purchase in
the event of a delecl In matenals or
workmanship as lollows

Cellular Transportable
Telephone & Cellular
Transferable Telephone

{excep! as lisled below) - For three (3)
years

Handheld Cellular Telephone:
{except as lisled below) - Far one (1)
year

78 Limited Warranly



Accessories

(except bateries) Whether or nol
purchased separalely, including
mounling bracket, angle brackel,
inslallalion assemblies,
interconnecling cable, power cable,
cigarette highler cable, boosler cables,
anienna, microphone, DC adapior, AC/
DC converiar, battery rechargers,
booslter/charger for one (1) year

Batieries.

(when applicable) - New rechargeable
batleries in exchange lor defeclive
rechargeable battenes for ninety (30)
days

Non-rechargeable batteries are not
warranled

Carry-in or mail-in service in the U S A
can be obtained dunng warranty penod
Irom a Matsushna Services Company
(MSC) Faclory Servicenter listed in the
Servicenter Direclory

Or call 1-800-545-2672, loll free, lo
locate an aulhonzed MSC Servicenler

Limiled Warranty 79



This warranty 1s exiended only to Lhe
onginal purchaser A purchase receipl
or oiher proaof or dale of onginal
purchase will be required before
warranty service Is rendered

This warranty only covers fallures due
to defects in matenals or workmanship
which occur dunng normal use i does
nol cover damage which occurs In
shipment or fallures which are caused
by producls not supplied by Panasonic
or lallures which result Irom accident,
misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling,
misapplication, faulty installabion,
set-up adjustments, improper
maintenance, alleration, improper
anlenna, inadequale signal pick-up,
maladjusimenl! ol consumer conlrols,
line power surge, lightning damage,
modification or service by anyone
olher than an MSC Faclory Servicenler
or authorized MSC Servicenler, or
damage thal |s atinbutable to acis of
God

Removal and reinslallalion cosls are
nat covered by this warranly, nor are
Mobile Telephones on which the serial
number i1s missing, altered or made
llegible

B0 Limited Warranty



LIMITS AND EXCLUSIONS
There are no express warranties
except as listed above

PANASONIC SHALL NOT BE LIABLE
FOR INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
RESULTING FROM THE USE OF
THIS PRODUCT, OR ARISING OUT
OF ANY BREACH OF THIS
WARRANTY ALL EXPRESS AND
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING
THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE
LIMITED TO THE APFLICABLE
WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH
ABOVE Some slales do nol allow lthe
exclusion or imitation of incidental or
consequenbial damages, or lmilalions
on how long an imphed warranly lasts,
50 lhe above exclusions or imilalions
may not apply to you

This warranty gives you specific legal
nghls, and you may also have olher
nghls which vary from state to state

Limited Warranty 81



If a problem with this producl develops
dunng or after the warranty pencd, you
may contact your dealer or

Servicenier II lhe problem 1s nol
handled to your salisfachion, then wnte
the Consumer Affairs Division at the
company address indicaled below

Matsushita Consumer
Electronics Company
Dmvision of Malsushila
Electric Corporation
of America
One Panasonic Way
Secaucus, New Jersey 07094

Panasonic Sales Company
Division of Matsushita
Electnc
of Puerto Rico Inc (PSC)
Ave 65 de Inlantenia, Km 395,
San Gabnel Industrial Park,
Carolina, Puerio Rico DD9B5
Tel (BOY)750-4300
Fax (BD9) 768-2910

B2 Limited Warranty



A/B Syslem Selecl 10,45
AC Adaptor 12
Accessories 60
Addilional Lock Oplions 43
Aurcraft 73
Anlenna 17
Anienna Care and Replacement 71
A Syslem Indicator 10,46
Automalic
Answer 52
Lochk 43
Relry 19
Storage 28
Batlery
Inslallalion 11
Bahery Meter 14
Charging Inslruclions 12
Low Batlery 14
Precaulions 76
Removal 1
Specificalions 15,67
Blashing Areas 74
B System Indicalor 10,46

index B3



Call(s)
Any Key Answer
Aulomalic Relry
Making
Receving
Timers
Unsuccessful
Callback Number
Characler(s) List
Charging
Indicator ()
Inslruchons
Times
Children
Cleaning

Dialing
Dialed Digit Restrichon
Emergency Dialing
Last Number
One-Touch Dialing
Speed Dialing
Super Speed Dialing

Dial Lock

Display Overview

Driving

DTMF

Dual Phone Numbers

10,

22
19
18
22
kL]
21
53
24

12
12
13
74

42
20
20

34

43
10
72
47
50

84 Index



Earpiece Volume 23
Ediuing Stored Entnes 32
Efficient Phone Operalion 70
Electronic Devices 72
Entres
Ediing 3z
Name And Phane Number 24
Storing 26
ESN Number 3
Explosive Aimospheres 74
F
Flash Request 47
Full Lock 43
Funclion Guide 52
G
General Precaulions 77
|
Introduclion 3
In Use ( [HWEE] ) Indicalor 10
K
Meys B, O
Meylone Volume 23
L
Last Call Timer a8
Last Number Redal 2D
Limited Warranty 78
Loch
Automalic 43

Index 85



Code 3, 40

Dial 43
Dialed Digit Restriclion 42
Full 43
Options 43
Programming a Lock Code 40
Send 43
Long Number Review 51
M
Main Unit Kit 7
Memory
Entnes 24
Occupied 27,28
Reviewing/Scrolling 30
Staorage 26
Model Number 3
Mute 51
N
Name Enlries 24
No Service ( (BB ) Indicator 10,64
Number Entries 24
o
OFF/ON Display 65
One-Touch Dialing M
One-Touch Dial Starage 26,29
Overflow Digis 18,51

Own Phone Number Display 49

86 Index



P
Panasonic Phone Numbers

Accessory Ordenng 63
Customer Salsfaction Center 66
Service Cenlers €6
Pause Dialing 48
Phone Overview B
Power On/OfA 16
Precautions 68
Programming a Lock Code 40
R
Radio Frequency Energy 69
Reference Information 3
Reviewing
Lasl Number Dialed 20
Memuory Location Entries 30
Name Entries a
Scratch Pad Entries as
Ring Volume 23,52

Roam { LW ) Indicator  10,46,65
L]

Scratch Pad Memory 35
Scrolling

By Memary Localion 30

By Name )|
Sending DTMF Tones 47
Send Lock 43
Senal Number 3
Service 64

Index B7



Shorl Message Memory 58

Signal Strenglh Indicator 10
Specifications 15,67
Speed Dialing 34
Sionng Entries

Aulomalic Slorage 28

Memory Location Storage 27
One-Touch Dial Siorage 29

Super Speed Dialing 34
T
Technical Specifications 67
Timers
Lasl Call Timer 3B
Tolal Call Timer 1 3s
Total Call Timer 2 a9
Troubleshooling & Service 64
U
Unlock 43
Unsuccessful Calls 21
v
Voice Mail Memary 56
Voice Memo a6
Volume 23
w
Wake-Up Tone 16,23
Warranty 78

BB Index



MEMO

Memao B9



MEMO

ap Memo



_ EB-H70 Series
Quich Relerence
POWER Press (PWR)

CALLS

Make Calls,

Enler digils, press
Beceve Calls

Press any key except
End Calls Press

REVIEWING

Mem![‘
Press (tY, enler memaory

localion number

REVIEWING

Memaory,
Press(REL), enter memory
localion number

Qverlow digits Overflow digils

Press (fe0) (Fo8) (hold) Prass (FoH) (FeR) (hold)

Function Guid gFunch I

Press (iN) (= () Press (o) (=0, ()

Seraigh Pad. Press BIU®*<)  Scratch Pad, Press (AiL) (%)
Last Number

Las|Number
Press () (=) @2) (=),(F)  Press =@

DIALING
One-Touch Dialing Calback No Press ()@ (2)(F)  Callbank Nor Press =.@®
Press (S1)or (52) Qwn Phone Number, wn P mber
Super Speed Dial & Press (Fch) Press (FoN) (85)
umber and  (SND) —
;E;;ﬁ;ﬁg; rier an FUNCTIONS FUNCTIONS
Press (RCL), [ocalion number Program Lock Code, Program Lock Cods
and Press (FEN) Press [FiN) (0=)
Lasl Number Dialing, Press Timers, Press (FtK) () Timers Press (FiN)
Sgralch Pad Dialing Muie, Press (FtN) (Z=) Mule Press (FIN)

Press ()

STORING

Press

Enter name (if desired)
Press

Enter phone number

Press

Enler memcry loealion

OR

Enler @3) (for aulo slorage)
OR

M Wh —

Enler (1) or (52)
(for one-louch dial slorage)
VOLUME
Eamiece
Press (=), () dunng a call
K n
Press (=), (&)when phone 1s
nolin use
Aing (Wake-Up Ton

Prass (fN) (@39 (2).3)

Lock Qptions  Press (Fo) (@)

Lock Opliong Fress (Fik) (35)
Ring Vglume Press FoH) (3.3

Ring Volume, Press (FEN)

I lig Answer Aulomatic Answer

Press (FIN) (55) Press (FEN) (52)

Voice Mail Memory Voige Mall Memary,
Press (FEN) Press (FtN)
ShonMessans Memary sShor Message Megmory,
Press (o) () (Z2) Press (FoN) (8)) (7=)

A/B Syslem Selecl + A/B Syslem Selegl,
Prass (FIN) (7=) Press (FN) (7.2)

wn Phong Nu rDispl 1 Own Phone Number Display

Prass (FoN) (B5%) _ Press (FN) (B%)

Reslnel Dialed Digil _ laled Digil
Press (Foh) ' yPress (FLN)

DTMF Diahng Press (FEH)
Pause Dial, Press (FIN) (@T)

"ADTMF Dighng Press (FEN)
Pause Dial Prass (FiN)

Voice Memg (RecordPlay Bacld  “ Voige Memo (Recgrd/Play Back),
Press , Press

Voice Memgp Erase Voige Memuo Erase,

Press

Prass (8)



EB-H70 Series T
Quick Reference
POWER Press (AH) \

CALLS

Make Calls

Enler digils, press |
Recewe Calls

Press any key excepl
End Calls, Press

DIALING

Dng-Touch Dialing

Press(81) or (52)

Super Speed Draling,

Prass Iocahon number and
SpeedDialing

Press (REL), localion number and (SNB) |
Las| Number Diglng Press

raicl d in

Press (Rel) (x)

STORING
1 Press
2 Enter name (if desired)
3 Press Malsushita Consumer Electronlcs Campany
; EHIETDB number Divislon of Matsushita Electric
FESS
& Entermemary localion . Corporation of America
OR One Panasonic Way, Secaucus, New Jersey 07084
Er;iler (3 (for aulo slorage) Tel (201) 34B-7000
Enter (50 or (82)
(tor one-touch dial slorage) Panasonic Sales Company
VOLUME = Division of Malsushita Electric of
Eamiece Puerto Rico inc (PSC)
Press (=), (%) dunng a call ! Ave 65 de Infanleria, Km 3 &
Kevtone, +  San Gabnel Industnal Park
Press(=).(f) whenphanzisnitin - ¢arg)ina, Puerto Rico 00385
Ring (Wake-Ug Ta ' Tel (BD3) 750-4300 Fax (BO9) 768-2910

Press (fil) =) (=) . () y
Prinied in USA

u @
Panasonic



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	MAIN UNIT KIT
	BEFORE OPERATION
	PHONE OVERVIEW
	DISPLAY OVERVIEW
	BATTERY INSTALLATION / REMOVAL
	BATTERY CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS
	BATTERY METER
	BATTERY SPECIFICATIONS

	BASIC OPERATION
	POWER ON / OFF
	EXTENDING  / RETRACTING ANTENNA
	MAKING A CALL
	EMERGENCY DIALING
	LAST NUMBER REDIAL
	UNSUCCESSFUL CALLS
	RECEIVING A CALL
	VOLUME

	MEMORY OPERATION
	NAME AND PHONE NUMBER ENTRIES
	STORING ENTRIES
	REVIEWING / SCROLLINING
	EDITING STORED ENTRIES
	DIALING
	SCRATCH PAD MEMORY

	ADDITIONAL OPERATIONS
	VOICE MEMO
	TIMERS
	LOCK

	APPENDIX
	ACCESSORIES
	CLEANING
	TROUBLESHOOTING & SERVICE
	TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
	PRECAUTIONS

	LIMITED WARRANTY
	INDEX

